
 

 

Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
22 November 2011  

 

Meeting time: 
09:20 

 

For further information please contact:  

Sarah Beasley 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8032 
Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Motion to elect Temporary Chair (9:20 - 9:25)   
Motion under Standing Order 17.22 to appoint a Temporary Chair in the absence of 
the Chair. 
  

2. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:25 - 09:30)  

3. A Picture of Public Services 2011 - The key financial challenges 
facing Welsh public services: Evidence from the Welsh Government 
(09:30 - 11:00) (Pages 1 - 15)  
Paper: PAC(4) 07-11 – Paper 1 – Welsh Government evidence: A Picture of Public 
Services 2011 
 
Gillian Morgan, Permanent Secretary of the Welsh Government 
June Milligan, Director General for Local Government and Communities 
Michael Hearty, Director General for Strategic Planning, Finance and Performance  
Reg Kilpatrick, Director, Local Government and Public Service  

4. Papers to note  (Pages 16 - 18)  
Paper: PAC(4) 06-11 - Minutes  

Public Document Pack



 1

PAC(4)-07-11 Paper 1 

 
 

Evidence Paper to the Public Accounts Committee 
 
 

Responding Collectively to Public Service Challenges and Opportunities 
 
 

 
Introduction  
 
This note sets out the Welsh Government’s approach to working with partners 
to address shared challenges and opportunities for Welsh public services. In 
outlining the approach, it covers actions related to recommendations in the 
recent Wales Audit Office report, A Picture of Public Services 2011. 
 

 
 
Context 
 
1. The Programme for Government sets out the Welsh Government’s 

commitment to “establish a new programme of public service reform, 
working with public service leaders to identify and realise opportunities 
both nationally and regionally to support the delivery of more efficient 
and effective services”. The Programme for Government also sets out 
the Welsh Government’s key aims for improved public service 
performance, including in the areas of health, education and social 
services.   

 
2. Working in partnership across the public service in Wales and with social 

partners enables a collective response to the common challenges and 
opportunities we face to be developed and delivered. Through this, the 
Welsh Government seeks to protect and improve the public services that 
people across Wales rely on, in the context not only of rising demand 
and expectations for public services but also the global financial situation 
and the sustained public spending squeeze in the UK. 

 
3. This shared work programme complements and builds coherence across 

the specific improvements and reforms underway in particular delivery 
areas such as health, social services, education, and other local 
government services. It also supports the platform provided by the Draft 
Budget, which sets out the Welsh Government’s continued commitment 
to supporting frontline services. 

 

Public Service Leadership Group  
 
4. The new programme of public service reform builds on the strong 

foundations provided by work over the last year on efficiency and 
innovation, which helped to mobilise public service leaders across Wales 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 2

to work collectively on a set of agreed priorities. The Wales Audit Office 
(WAO) report, A Picture of Public Services 2011, recognised that this 
approach “had succeeded in bringing together public sector leaders to 
identify and take ownership of various approaches to cutting costs and 
improving services.” 

 
5. At the heart of the new reform programme is the Public Service 

Leadership Group (PSLG), referred to in the WAO report. The PSLG has 
been established to provide national leadership for public service reform 
and collaboration, and to drive the pace of improvement in public 
services of Wales. Crucially, it integrates more closely key previous work 
on efficie
[...]
development of the measurement framework 
initiated as part of the efficiency and innovation agenda. This work will be 
led by a Measurement Group chaired by the Director General for 
Strategic Planning, Finance and Performance, Michael Hearty. Members 
will be drawn from across public services including finance practitioners, 
policy makers and statisticians as well as independent experts from the 
Wales Audit Office and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA).  

 
25. As illustrated in the box below, the approach will continue to be based 

around a balanced measurement framework comprising both financial 
and non-financial indicators. Moreover, as some efficiencies and 
improvements are not readily quantifiable, the framework also seeks to 
capture qualitative examples of progress and achievements that give a 
richer context to hard-edged measures and shared outcomes. This 
approach reflects lessons from previous efficiency programmes in Wales 
and elsewhere, in particular recognising the importance of avoiding the 
risks of seeking a single measure of efficiency gains that could distract 
from more important outcomes. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

26. Where appropriate, specific up front ambitions and trajectories will be set 
against which progress can be assessed, although there are cases 
where tracking progress is more appropriate than setting an explicit 
benchmark.  

 
27. The balance between financial and non-financial measures will vary 

according to the nature of the area. Some areas, such as procurement, 

Measurement Framework Approach 

 

Clear 
financial  
benefits 

Non-financial 
indicators 

Broader qualitative 
evidence  

Page 7



 8

tend to lend themselves well to financial measurement, although in all 
areas there is an increasing focus on identifying and assessing financial 
benefits as well as service improvements. An example of this is the 
development of a prototype tool to assess the
[...]
e 

of wider benefits including local 

supply chains, opportunities for 

unemployed, supported businesses 

etc.  

Community benefits have been 

applied to range of current 

procurements covering almost 2bn 

of construction projects.   

  

 C. Qualitative information 

Qualitative information, by its nature, will not necessarily fall into the headings above.  Hence this should be free text, but ideally it should still cover success factors, time periods, coverage, 

etc. 

C1.  This will provide case study examples of smarter procurement delivered by individual organisations in line with central guidance and best practice.  

 

P
age 15



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 8 November 2011 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:15 - 11:00 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Andrew RT Davies (Chair) (In place of Darren Millar) 

Mohammad Asghar 
Mike Hedges 
Julie Morgan 
Gwyn Price 
Jenny Rathbone 
Aled Roberts 
Leanne Wood 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  David Sissling, Welsh Government 

Andrew Walker, Head of Capital, Estates and Facilities 
Jean White, Chief Nursing Officer/Nurse Director for 
NHS Wales 
Dave Thomas, Wales Audit Office 
Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 
Audit Office 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk) 
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 
  

 

1. Motion to elect Temporary Chair  
1.1 The Clerk requested nominations for a temporary Committee Chair under Standing 
Order 17.22. Mohammad Asghar nominated Andrew RT Davies, who was duly elected. 

 
 
 

2. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

Agenda Item 4

Page 16



2.1 The Temporary Chair welcomed Committee Members and members of the public to 
the meeting. 
 
2.2 Apologies had been received from Darren Millar, for whom Andrew RT Davies was 
substituting.  
 
2.3 Members wished to convey their best wishes to Darren Millar and hoped that he 
have a speedy recovery. 
 
 
 

3. Consideration of the amended Estimate of Income and Expenses of 
the office of the Auditor General for the year ending 31 March 2013  
3.1 The Chair welcomed Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales and Dave 
Thomas, Assistant Auditor General. 
 
3.2 The Committee agreed the amended estimate of income and expenses of the office 
of the Auditor General for the year ending 31 March 2013. 
 

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business:  
The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for item 5 in 
accordance with Standing Order 17.42(vi). 
 

5. Consideration of Draft report on the Estimate of the Income and 
Expenses of the office of Auditor General for the year ending 31 
March 2013  
5.1 The Committee commented on its draft report on the Estimate of the Income and 
Expenses of the office of Auditor General for the year ending 31 March 2013. The 
Committee would agree the amended report via email. 
 

6. Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Evidence from the Chief 
Executive of NHS Wales  
6.1 The Committee welcomed David Sissling, Director General, Health Social Services 
and Children; Jean White, Chief Nursing Officer/Nurse Director for NHS Wales; and 
Andrew Walker, Head of Capital, Estates and Facilities. 
 
6.2 The Committee also welcomed Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales 
and Dave Thomas, Wales Audit Office. 
 
6.3 The Committee questioned the witnesses. 
 
Action points: 
 
The Welsh Government agreed to provide: 
 

• Further details on how hospitals are complying with the necessary food hygiene 
standards, including the number of general hospitals which have been marked 
below a satisfactory hygiene grade over the last five years. 

• An update on the re-inspection and re-rating of hygiene standards at 
Whitchurch Hospital, highlighting details of any progress. 

 

Page 17



7. Papers to note  
7.1 The Committee ratified the minutes of the meeting on 18 October 2011. 
 

Page 18


	Agenda
	3 A Picture of Public Services 2011 - The key financial challenges facing Welsh public services: Evidence from the Welsh Government
	4 Papers to note



Minutes of the meeting

Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 22 November 2011 _
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09: - 11:00 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: r_
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400000_22_11_2011&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Assembly Members:
v Mike Hedges

Julie Morgan

Gwyn R Price

Jenny Rathbone

Aled Roberts

Leanne Wood

Andrew RT Davies (Chair)

Dame Gillian Morgan, Permanent Secretary, Welsh

Witnesses:
Government

Michael Hearty, Director General, SPFP

June Milligan, Director General, Local Government and
Communities

Reg Kilpatrick, Director, Local Government and Public
Service

Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk)

C ittee Staff: i
ommittee Sta Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor)

Alun Davidson (Clerk)

1. Motion to elect Temporary Chair

1.1 The Clerk requested nominations for a temporary Committee Chair under Standing
Order 17.22. Mohammad Asghar nominated Andrew RT Davies, who was duly
appointed for both this meeting and the Committee’s next meeting on 6 December
2011.

2. Introductions, apologies and substitutions


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_22_11_2011&t=0&l=en

2.1 The Temporary Chair welcomed Committee Members and members of the public to
the meeting.

2.2 Apologies had been received from Darren Millar, for whom Andrew RT Davies was
substituting.

3. A Picture of Public Services 2011 - The key financial challenges
facing Welsh public services: Evidence from the Welsh Government
3.1 The Committee welcomed Dame Gillian Morgan, Permanent Secretary; June
Milligan, Director General for Local Government and Communities; Michael Hearty,
Director General for Strategic Planning, Finance and Performance; Reg Kilpatrick,
Director, Local Government and Public Services.

3.2 The Committee also welcomed Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales
and Mark Jeffs, Wales Audit Office.

3.3 The Committee questioned the witnesses.
Action points:
The Welsh Government agreed to provide:

e A profile of savings to be made by Welsh Government departments over the
forthcoming financial year.

e Further details on additional funding made available to the Health Service in the
last financial year.

e How Lean methodology was used to develop Farming Connect, including
methods of reducing customer waiting time.

e Answers to questions the Committee did not reach during the meeting.

4. Papers to note
4.1 The Committee ratified the minutes of the meeting on 8 November 2011.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311

